

Section VI-1.

The Chairperson of the Advisory Council, subject to the approval of the Advisory Council, may appoint ad hoc committees deemed necessary. The President of the Lakeland Library Cooperative Library Board, subject to the approval of the Lakeland Library Cooperative Board, may appoint ad hoc committees deemed necessary.

The <u>Youth Services Committee</u> shall be a standing committee of the Advisory Council established to assist personnel of member libraries in providing services and programs to the youth within the Lakeland Library_Cooperative area. Membership is open to any person within the Lakeland Library Cooperative. Officers shall be:

- Chairperson;
- Vice-chairperson; and
- Secretary
- elected annually by the committee at their first meeting of each fiscal year. The term of
 office for all officers shall be a two-year term. No officer shall serve more than two
 consecutive terms in the same office.

Each member library represented on the committee has one vote. Minutes of each meeting shall be recorded and distributed to the full Lakeland Library Cooperative membership by the Committee Secretary.